DTA/Foreign clients i.e Olives, Pasta, Whole Truffles &Truffles oil, Farina 

Flour, Waffle Flour, Waffle Baker, Canned Tomatoes, Sweet Corn, Sauces 

& Extra Virgin Olive Oil.  

(h) M/s SFEPL executed Bond Cum Legal Undertaking for SEZ unit (as per 

Rule 22) 18/2019-20 dated 07.01.2020 (RUD NO.-49) for Rs. 25,00,000/-

(Rupees Twenty Five Lacs only) with DC, KASEZ and the same was 

accepted by the Compent Authority as informed vide letter F. No. 

KASEZ/IA/15/2019-20 dated 17.01.2020. The subject Bond Cum Legal 

Undertking was signed by Ms Renu Kataria and Ms Beeramati.   

(i) M/s SFEPL was having IEC No.

[...]

interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962. Thus, it also appears 

that M/s SFEPL are liable for imposition of penalty under Section 114A of the 

Customs Act, 1962. 

25.7 Therefore, M/s SFEPL appears liable to pay the Customs Duty & IGST 

amounting to Rs. 16,11,57,879/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores Eleven Lakhs Fifty 

Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Nine only) leviable on the diverted 

quantity of 414.00 MTs of Areca nuts, valued at Rs.14,65,07,163/- as detailed 

in Annexure C to this notice and as stated above pares and is recoverable 

under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

Confiscation

[...]

therein and all the rules and regulations related to SEZ/Customs/Foreign 

Trade were binding on them. In terms of condition of Letter of Approval, M/s 

SFEPL executed Bond Cum Legal Undertaking for SEZ unit (as per Rule 22) 

18/2019-20 Dated. 7.1.2020 for Rs. 25,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five Lacs 

only) with DC, KASEZ. The subject Bond  Cum Legal Undertking was signed by  

Ms Renu Kataria and Ms Beeramati.    

30.2 Further, Vide letter dated KASEZ/CUS/P&I/03/2021-22 Dated 

10.9.2021, Deputy Commissioner, KASEZ, Gandhidham informed that at the